MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS County of Placer

TO:

BOARD OF SURERVISORS

DATE: March 25, 2014

FROM:

KEN GREHM/KEVIN ORDWAY

SUBJECT: ROLLINS LAKE ROAD SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - NOTICE OF

COMPLETION

ACTION REQUESTED / RECOMMENDATION

1. Adopt a Resolution for the Final Acceptance for the Rollins Lake Road Safety Improvement Project.

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute the Notice of Completion for the Rollins Lake Road Safety Improvement Project as complete, with no net County cost.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY

On July 23, 2013, the Board of Supervisors adopted a resolution awarding the construction contract for the Rollins Lake Road Safety Improvement Project to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder in an amount of \$549,449.00 with County Counsel and Risk Management approval. The Chair of the Board was authorized to execute the construction Contract No.1146 with Western Engineering Contractors Inc. The Notice to Proceed was issued on July 23, 2013 and acceptance of the Final Pay Estimate (Invoice) was completed on January 17, 2014.

The project was located on Rollins Lake Road between Norton Grand Road and You bet Lane, approximately 1.5 miles north of the City of Colfax. See Location Map

The project provided for safety improvements by widening the shoulders at several locations, installing new guardrail and upgrading existing guardrail, additional work also contained with the original contract included installing curve warning signs, and applying micro-surfacing to the 1.5 miles section of Rollins Lake Road. The micro-surface increased the skid resistance of the road surface. DPW also cut back a hill slope at the Rollins Lake Road and Norton Grade Road intersection to improve sight distance.

ENVIRONMENTAL

A Categorical Exemption was determined appropriate for this project by the Placer County Department of Public Works pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). A Notice of Exemption was filed with the County Clerk on June 18, 2012. A Categorical Exclusion under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) was approved by Caltrans on November 29, 2012.

FISCAL IMPACT

The contract was originally executed for \$549,449.00 plus \$54,944.90 contingencies. The final contract cost of \$543,351.36 has been determined by this department and has been accepted by the contractor. There was one (1) Contract Change Order issued during the project. A contract data and change order summary is attached as Exhibit A. The primary funding for this project is through the Highway Safety Improvement Program funding (\$578,500). Federal project grant funds are matched by Traffic Impact Fees and other local funds with no net county cost. Funding for the project was included in the 2012/2013 and 2013/2014 Fiscal Year Budgets.

Attachment:

Resolution

Notice of Completion

Exhibit A - Contract Change Order Summary

Location Map

Before the Board of Supervisors County of Placer, State of California

In the matter of: ADOPT A RESOLUTION FOR THE ACCEPTANCE AND AUTHORIZING THE D OF PUBLIC WORKS TO EXECUTE THE NO COMPLETION FOR CONTRACT NO. 1 ROLLINS LAKE ROAD SAFETY IMPRO PROJECT	DIRECTOR OTICE OF 146 THE
The following Resolution was duly passe	ed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer
at a regular meeting held on	by the following vote on roll call:
Ayes:	
Noes:	
Absent:	
	Signed and approved by me after its passage.
	Chair, Board of Supervisors
Attest: Clerk of said Board	
California, that this Board accepts t authorizes the Director of Public W	pard of Supervisors of the County of Placer, State of the construction Contract No.1146 as complete and Vorks to execute the Notice of Completion for the ment Project completed by Western Engineering 543,351.36.

Name: Rollins Lake Road Safety Improvement Project Contract No. 1146

Recording requested by: Kathy Henson When recorded return to: Kathy Henson, Placer County Department of Public Works

Space Above for Recorder

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

COUNTY OF PLACER DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 3091 County Center Drive, Suite 220 Auburn, CA 95603

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to California Civil Code Section 3093, that the following Contractor, to wit: Western Engineering Contractors, performed and completed, for the County of Placer, State of California, the following contract, roadway or work of improvement, to wit: Rollins Lake Road Safety Improvement Project, Contract No. 1146.

The property is owned by the County of Placer
Said work was accepted on <u>January 17, 2014</u>
Executed thisday of2014_, at Auburn, California. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
KEN GREHM, DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, COUNTY OF PLACER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) _{ss} COUNTY OF PLACER)
Onbefore me <u>JOHN P. WEBER</u> , Notary Public, personally appeared <u>KEN GREHM</u> , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PURJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
John P. Weber

ti\dpw\roadwaysandbridges\engineering\bos\2014 bos items\march 25\pc2946 - rollins lake road safety improvements\memo & reso - notice of completion 63-25-2014.doc

Exhibit 'A'

MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS County of Placer

TO:

KEN GREHM

DATE: March 25, 2014

FROM:

PETER KRAATZ

SUBJECT:

NOTICE OF COMPLETION FOR ROLLINS LAKE ROAD SAFETY

\$

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, CONTRACT NO. 1146

CONTRACT SUMMARY

Contractor:

Western Engineering Contractor

Work Completed:

January 17, 2014

Preliminary Estimate.....

	•	·
(1)	Contract Award	\$ 549,449.00
(2)	Final Contract Cost: Completed Contract Items Contract Change Orders	\$ 545,351.36 -2,000.00
	Liquidated Damages	\$ (0.00)

Percent of Increase (Final Contract Cost vs. Contract Award)

-0.367 %

543,351,36

689,000.00

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY:

TOTAL

CCO No.1

MicroSurfacing

\$ -2,000.00

Total

\$ -2,000.00

Rollins Lake Road Safety Improvement Project

Project Location Maps



